Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

109 Bagby Park • Grayson, KY 41143-1292 Telephone 606-474-5136 • 1-800-562-3532 • Fax 606-474-5862

RECEIVED

October 1, 2015

OCT 5 2015
PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: PSC Case No. 2015-00244

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Please find enclosed for filing with the Commission in the abovereferenced case, an original and ten copies of Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation's Affidavit of Mailing of Hearing Notice provided by *Kentucky Living* magazine as well as the tear sheet.

If you have any questions about this filing, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

James Bradley Cherry

Manager of Finance & Accounting

Enclosures



RECEIVED

OCT 05 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ravis Richter

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

OF HEARING NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the October issue of KENTUCKY LIVING, bearing official notice of hearing of PSC Case No. 2015-00244, for the purposes of examining the application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause of GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION from November 1, 2014, through April 30, 2015, was entered as direct mail at Florence, Kentucky on September 30, 2015.

Anita Travis Richter

Editor

Kentucky Living

County of Jefferson

State of Kentucky

Sworn to and subscribed before me, a Notary Public,

This 30th day of September, 2015.

My commission expires

Notary Public, State of Kentucky

P.O. Box 32170 Louisville, KY 40232

4515 Bishop Lane Louisville, KY 40218

(502) 451-2430 (800) KY-LIVING (800) 595-4846 Fax: (502) 459-1611

HEARING NOTICE

A public hearing will be held on Wednesday, October 7, 2015, at 1 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the offices of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, to examine the application of the fuel adjustment clause of the following corporations for the period November 1, 2014, through April 30, 2015. Individuals interested in attending this hearing shall notify the Public Service Commission in writing of their intent to attend no later than October 5, 2015. If no notices of intent to attend are received by this date, this hearing will be cancelled. Written notice of intent to attend this hearing should be sent to: Executive Director, Kentucky Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602.

Big Sandy RECC

Case No. 2015-00238

Blue Grass Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2015-00239

Clark Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2015-00240

Cumberland Valley Electric

Case No. 2015-00241

Farmers RECC

Case No. 2015-00242

Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative Case No. 2015-00243

Grayson RECC

Case No. 2015-00244

Inter-County Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2015-00245

Jackson Energy Cooperative

Case No. 2015-00246

Licking Valley RECC

Case No. 2015-00247

Meade County RECC

Case No. 2015-00256

Nolin RECC

Case No. 2015-00248

Owen Electric Cooperative

Case No. 2015-00249

Salt River Electric Cooperative

Case No. 2015-00250

Shelby Energy Cooperative Case No. 2015-00251

South Kentucky RECC

Case No. 2015-00252

Taylor County RECC

Case No. 2015-00253